

SECTION XI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

LISTED ON: 17.12.2013
Court No. 5
Item No. 206

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 29322, 29320 & 29324 OF 2010, 30528
OF 2009 and 9869 OF 2008
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

PASCHIMANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LD. & ORS. ...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

M/S ADARSH TEXTILES & ANR. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (c) NOS. 29322, 29320 & 29324 OF 2010

The matters above mentioned arising out of CC No. 15035, 15107 and 15111 were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.01.2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Exemption allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Until further orders, there shall be stay of refund.

Place the petitions for final disposal alongwith S.L.P. (C) No. 9869 of 2008."

Service of show cause notice is complete on Respondent No. 1 by way of Dasti service in all the three matters. Common Respondent No. 2 have been served through Standing Counsel in all the three matters but vakalatnama and memo of appearance has been filed by Mr. Vinay Garg, Advocate for Respondent No. 2 in Special Leave Petition (c) No. 29324 of 2010 only.

After completing the service of show cause notice the matters were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 06.03.2013, when the following order was passed:

"Ld. counsel for the petitioners has served notice on the standing counsel for respondent No.2. No appearance for respondent No. 2. Service is complete. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per Rule."

SLP (c) No. 30528 OF 2009

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.02.2009, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue Notice.

Post along with Special Leave Petition (C) No. 9869 of 2008."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 6 Respondents.

Cont.2/-

--2/-

Service of show cause notice is complete as detailed below:

Respondent Nos. 1 & 4 -By way of A. D. Card but no one entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 5 & 6 -By way of vakalatnama and memo of appearance filed by Mr. Praddep Mishra, Advocate alongwith Counter Affidavit.

The matter alongwith connected matters was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 27.02.2012, when the following order was passed:

"In SLP(C)No.30528/2009 respondent No. 1 and 4 have been served. No appearance for them. Service is complete. No further steps. Hence, place the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per Rule.

In SLP(C)Nos.29322, 29324 and 29320/2010 counsel for the petitioners granted four weeks time for taking fresh steps against both the respondents in each of the case.

List the incomplete matters on 10.4.2012."

SLP (c) 9869 OF 2008

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.10.2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Two weeks' time is granted to the petitioners to take fresh steps for service on unserved respondents in SLP (C) No. 30528 of 2009."

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 16th day of December, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Pradeep Misra, Advocate

Mr. Vinay Garg, Advocate

Mr. P. S. Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR